

No. 09-530

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ROBERT M. NELSON, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	17
Argument:	
The government’s collection of information through SF-85 and Form 42 for employment- related purposes is constitutional	20
A. This Court has made clear that constitutional privacy concerns are not triggered merely because the government collects information about an individual	21
B. This case involves only the routine collection of employment-related information by the government acting in its capacity as an employer and proprietor	26
1. This case concerns the government’s collection of information, subject to the Privacy Act, not disclosure to the public	26
2. Any privacy interests implicated in this case are further limited because SF-85 and Form 42 seek information only for employment-related purposes	31
C. The use of SF-85 and Form 42 to conduct background checks of contract employees is constitutional	38
1. The government may ask contract employees who have used illegal drugs in the previous year whether they have sought treatment or counseling	38

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The government may send Form 42 to a contract employee’s designated references and contacts	44
D. The court of appeals’ analysis ignored the <i>Whalen</i> and <i>Nixon</i> framework	47
Conclusion	57
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AFGE v. HUD</i> , 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	29, 43, 53, 54
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	34
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	33
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	33, 34
<i>Crawford, In re</i> , 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1189 (2000)	15, 48, 50
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979)	28
<i>Doe v. Attorney Gen. of the United States</i> , 941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991)	15, 50
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	28
<i>Eastwood v. Department of Corr.</i> , 846 F.2d 627 (10th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008)	18, 33, 34, 43
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	34
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	53

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	15, 50
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973)	34
<i>Mangels v. Pena</i> , 789 F.2d 836 (10th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>NTEU v. United States Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 25 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1994)	29, 40, 43, 54
<i>National Fed'n of Fed. Employees v. Greenberg</i> , 983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	43
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	33
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	39, 44
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	25
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	41
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	53
<i>Thorne v. City of El Segundo</i> , 726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 979 (1984)	40
<i>Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	14, 53
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980)	40
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v.</i> <i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of</i> <i>the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	24, 30, 53
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	47, 48, 49, 52
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	33
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Constitution, statutes and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	11, 12, 13, 14, 47, 53
Amend. V	2, 43
Due Process Clause	2, 39, 48, 52
Amend. XIV	48
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(2)(C)	12
Federal Information Security Management Act of 2002, 40 U.S.C. 11331	8, 30
Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-306, §§ 601-602, 116 Stat. 2408	7
National Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958, 42 U.S.C. 2451 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2455	11
42 U.S.C. 2456	11
42 U.S.C. 2456a	11
42 U.S.C. 2473	11
Presidential Recordings and Materials Preservation Act, 44 U.S.C. 2111 note	22
Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. 552a	2, 6, 27
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(3)	7
5 U.S.C. 552a(b)	7, 28
5 U.S.C. 552a(d)(1)	7
5 U.S.C. 552a(d)(1)-(2)	28
5 U.S.C. 552a(d)(2)	7
5 U.S.C. 552a(e)	7
5 U.S.C. 552a(e)(1)	7, 28, 32, 45
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(1)	28
5 U.S.C. 552a(i)(1)	28

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 705(20)(C)(ii)	43
Rev. Stat. § 1753 (1875) (5 U.S.C. 3301)	3
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(10)	55
15 U.S.C. 278g-3	30
44 U.S.C. 3543-3544	30
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 731.101	36
Section 731.106	36
48 C.F.R. 52.204-9	30
Exec. Order No. 10,450, 3 C.F.R. 936 (1949-1953 Comp.)	3, 35
Preamble, 3 C.F.R. 936 (1949-1953 Comp.)	3
§ 3(a), 3 C.F.R. 937 (1949-1953 Comp.)	3, 46
Exec. Order No. 11,478, 3 C.F.R. 803 (1966-1970 Comp.)	55
Exec. Order No. 13,087, 3 C.F.R. 191 (1998 Comp.)	55
 Miscellaneous:	
Paul William Barada & J. Michael McLaughlin, <i>Reference Checking for Everyone: What You Need to Know to Protect Yourself, Your Business, and Your Family</i> (2004)	45
Gerald-Mark Breen & Jonathan Matusitz, <i>An Updated Examination of the Effects of Illegal Drug Use in the Workplace</i> , 19 J. Hum. Behavior in the Soc. Emt. (2009)	42
Philip D. Dickinson, <i>Hiring Smart: How to Conduct Background Checks</i> (1997)	35, 46
<i>EEOC Compl. Man. (CCH)</i> (Mar. 1995)	43

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
38 Fed. Reg. 33,315 (1973)	43
71 Fed. Reg. 45,859-45,860 (2006)	30
75 Fed. Reg. 5359 (2010)	4, 6, 31, 32, 35, 45
<i>Homeland Security Presidential Directive/ HSPD-12—Policy for a Common Identifi- cation Standard for Federal Employees and Contractors</i> , Pub. Papers 1765 (2004)	8
Jet Propulsion Lab., NASA:	
<i>Jet Propulsion Laboratory Annual Report 08</i> (2009), www.jpl.nasa.gov/annualreport/ 2008-report.pdf	36
<i>NASA Facts: Jet Propulsion Laboratory</i> , www.jpl.nasa.gov/news/fact_sheets/jpl.pdf (last visited May 13, 2010)	10
Barbara A. Lee, <i>Who Are You? Fraudulent Credentials and Background Checks in Academe</i> , 32 J.C. & U.L. (2006)	35
Max Muller, <i>The Manager’s Guide to HR: Hiring, Firing, Performance Evaluations, Documenta- tion, and Everything Else You Need to Know</i> (2009)	35
Memorandum from Joshua B. Bolten, Director, OMB, to the Heads of All Departments and Agencies (Aug. 5, 2005)	9
Barry J. Nadell, <i>Sleuthing 101, Background Checks at the Law</i> (2004)	35

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
National Inst. of Standards & Tech., U.S. Dep't of Commerce:	
<i>Archived Federal Information Processing Standards (FIPS) Publications</i> (Feb. 25, 2010), http://csrc.nist.gov/publications/ PubsFIPSArch.html	9
<i>FIPS PUB 201-1, Personal Identity Verification (PIV) of Federal Employees and Contractors</i> (Mar. 2006)	8
<i>The 9/11 Commission Report: Final Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks upon the United States</i> (2004)	8
OPM:	
<i>Federal Investigations Notice No. 10-05, Reminder to Agencies of the Standards for Issuing Identity Credentials Under HSPD-12</i> (May 17, 2010), http://www.opm. gov/investigate/fins/2010/fin10-05.pdf	55
<i>Standard Form 85P, Questionnaire for Public Trust Positions</i> (Sept. 1995), http://www. opm.gov/Forms/pdf_fill/sf85p.pdf	4
<i>Standard Form 86, Questionnaire for National Security Positions</i> (July 2008), http://www. opm.gov/Forms/pdf_fill/sf86.pdf	4
Society for Human Res. Mgmt., <i>Background Checking: Conducting Reference Background Checks</i> (Jan. 22, 2010), http://www.shrm.org/ Research/SurveyFindings/Articles/Documents/ Background%20Check_Reference.pptx	34
